

No. 19-11794-EE

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

NIKLESH PAREKH,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CBS CORPORATION AND  
BRIAN CONYBEARE,

*Defendant-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida  
Case No. 6:18-cv-00466-PGB-TBS

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 33 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES**

---

Katie Townsend  
Bruce D. Brown  
Caitlin Vogus  
Lin Weeks  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Peter C. Canfield  
*Counsel of Record*  
Meredith C. Kincaid  
JONES DAY  
1420 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 800  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Telephone: (404) 521-3939  
Email: pcanfield@jonesday.com  
Email: mkincaid@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Parekh v. CBS Corp., No. 19-11794-EE*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICI CURIAE .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Florida anti-SLAPP statute’s fee-shifting provision does not conflict with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. ....	6
A. The Federal Rules do not address whether dismissal of a SLAPP can support an award of attorney’s fees. ....	8
B. This Court and its sister circuits have applied state anti-SLAPP fee-shifting provisions in cases sitting in diversity. ....	12
C. Neither the holding nor the reasoning of this Court’s <i>Carbone</i> decision bears on this case. ....	15
II. This Court should affirm the district court’s decision because applying state anti-SLAPP fee-shifting provisions uniformly in state and federal court will protect valuable speech and prevent forum shopping. ....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC*, 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 17

\**Adelson v. Harris*, 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 13, 17

*All Underwriters v. Weisberg*, 222 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 8

\**Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y*, 421 U.S. 240 (1975) ..... 9

\**Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5, 16

\**Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5, 16

*Blasser Bros. v. N. Pan-Am. Line*, 628 F.2d 376 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 8

*Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc.*,  
910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 7, 12, 15, 16

*Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc.*, No. 1:16-CV-1720-ODE,  
2017 WL 5244176 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2017) ..... 16

*Cardno ChemRisk, LLC v. Foytlin*, 476 Mass. 479 (2017) ..... 19

\**Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins*, 304 U.S. 64 (1938) ..... 7

\**Godin v. Schencks*, 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) ..... 14, 17

*Gordon v. Marrone*, 590 N.Y.S.2d 649 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992) ..... 19

*Graham-Sult v. Clainos*, 756 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 14

\**Hanna v. Plumer*, 380 U.S. 460 (1965) ..... 7

*Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C.*, 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 17

*Horowitch v. Diamond Aircraft Indus., Inc.*,  
645 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 9

*Klocke v. Watson*, 936 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 17

*Lee v. Pennington*, 830 So. 2d 1037 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2002) ..... 20

*Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americulture, Inc.*, 885 F.3d 659 ..... 17

*McMahan v. Toto*, 256 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 8

*Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue*,  
460 U.S. 575 (1983) ..... 21

*Northon v. Rule*, 637 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 14

*Roth v. United States*, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)..... 21

*Royalty Network, Inc. v. Harris*, 756 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 7

*Schilling v. Belcher*, 582 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 9, 10

*\*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
559 U.S. 393 (2010) ..... 6, 16

*Shelak v. White Motor Co.*, 636 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 10

*\*Showan v. Pressdee*, 922 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 11

*Tobinick v. Novella*, 108 F. Supp. 3d 1299 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... 19

*Tobinick v. Novella*, 207 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (S.D. Fla. 2016)..... 19

*\*Tobinick v. Novella*, 848 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 12

*\*Tobinick v. Novella*, 884 F.3d 1110 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 12

*Trans Coastal Roofing Co. v. David Boland, Inc.*,  
309 F.3d 758 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 8

*United States ex rel. Garrett v. Midwest Const. Co.*,  
619 F.2d 349 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 10

*\*United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc.*,  
190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 14, 17, 20

*\*Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.*, 446 U.S. 740, 749–50 (1980) ..... 7, 16



**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 768 ..... 18

\*Fla. Stat. § 768.295 ..... *passim*

O.C.G.A. § 9-11-11.1(b)(1) ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Austin Vining and Sarah Matthews, *Introduction to Anti-SLAPP Laws*, Reporters  
Committee for Freedom of the Press ..... 4

Ch. 2000-174, § 1, Laws of Fla. .... 18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... 17

\*Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 ..... 10, 11

\*Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 5, 10, 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 17
